

No. 17-1364

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM**

---

PHILLIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
4208 Six Forks Road  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Appellants Senator Robert Rucho, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Representative David Lewis, in his official capacity as the Chairman of the North Carolina Senate Redistricting Committee; Senate Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; and Timothy K. Moore, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives*

May 15, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Challenges To Legislatively Enacted “Remedial” Plans Are Not Exempt From The Ordinary Rules Of Adversarial Litigation .....	2
II. The District Court Erred By Invalidating Four Districts As Racial Gerrymanders.....	6
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard.....	6
B. There Is No Evidence That the General Assembly Was Motivated by Race .....	8
III. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State-Law Challenges .....	10
IV. The District Court Improperly Prevented The State From Enacting A Remedial Map .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	10
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	4
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	4, 5
<i>Hainsworth v. Martin</i> , 382 U.S. 109 (1965).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	3, 5
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	3, 12
<i>Louisiana v. Hays</i> , 518 U.S. 1014 (1996).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3, 10
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8

<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	4
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975).....	5
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	2, 3, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for United States, <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , Nos. 17-586 & 17-626 (U.S.).....	7
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Expressive Harms</i> , “ <i>Bizarre Districts</i> ,” and <i>Voting Rights</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993).....	9
